

NO. A10-528

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

City of St. Paul,

Appellant,

v.

William A. Eldredge,

Respondent,

and

Nancy Dudley Kelly, William Carter, and Mark Quayle, individually
and as members of the Saint Paul Civil Service Commission,

Respondents.

RESPONDENT WILLIAM A. ELDREDGE'S BRIEF AND APPENDIX

ST. PAUL CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
Gail L. Langfield (#184172)
Assistant City Attorney
400 City Hall and Court House
15 West Kellogg Boulevard
St. Paul, MN 55102
(651) 266-8748

Attorneys for Appellant City of Saint Paul

MANSFIELD, TANICK & COHEN, P.A.
Charles A. Horowitz (#294767)
Brian N. Niemczyk (#386928)
1700 U.S. Bank Plaza South
220 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 339-4295

Attorneys for Respondent Eldredge

ST. PAUL CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
Virginia Palmer (#128995)
Assistant City Attorney
400 City Hall and Court House
15 West Kellogg Boulevard
St. Paul, MN 55102
(651) 266-8710

Attorneys for Respondent Commissioners

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS | 1 |
| LEGAL STANDARD..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 1 |
| I. THE VPA’S 15-DAY LIMITATION PERIOD APPLIES TO THE CITY’S APPEAL. | 2 |
| II. THE STATUTE GOVERNING APPEALS FROM THE CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION IS INAPPLICABLE..... | 5 |
| III. THE CITY’S PROPOSED DISTINCTION BETWEEN THE APPELLATE RIGHTS GRANTED TO “FIRST CLASS CITIES” AND SMALLER TOWNS IS BOTH CONTRARY TO PRECEDENT AND ABSURD ON ITS FACE. | 9 |
| IV. BOTH THE EQUITIES AND REMEDIAL NATURE OF THE VPA FAVOR ELDREDGE..... | 12 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Brown v. St. Paul Dep't of Fire & Safety Servs.</i> , No. A04-757, 2004 WL 2940873 (Minn. Ct. App. Dec. 21, 2004) | 7 |
| <i>City of Elk River v. Rollins</i> , No. C0-96-2393, 1997 WL 370461 (Minn. Ct. App. July 8, 1997) | 3 |
| <i>City of St. Paul v. Carlisle</i> , No. C1-00-884, 2000 WL 1847716 (Minn. Ct. App. Dec. 19, 2000) | 7 |
| <i>Frieler v. Carlson Mktg. Group, Inc.</i> , 751 N.W.2d 558 (Minn. 2008) | 4 |
| <i>Hanson v. City of St. Cloud</i> , No. C3-94-1993, 1995 WL 265073 (Minn. Ct. App. May 9, 1995) | 7 |
| <i>Heideman v. Metro. Airports Comm'n</i> , 555 N.W.2d 322 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996)..... | 10 |
| <i>Hinz v. City of Lakeland</i> , No. A06-1872, 2007 WL 2481021 (Minn. Ct. App. Aug. 31, 2007)..... | 8 |
| <i>King v. Univ. of Minn.</i> , 387 N.W.2d 675 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986), <i>review denied</i> (Minn. Aug. 13, 1986)..... | 12 |
| <i>Kratzer v. Welsh Cos., LLC</i> , 771 N.W.2d 14 (Minn. 2009) | 4 |
| <i>Lewis v. Minneapolis Bd. of Educ., Special Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 408 N.W.2d 905 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987)..... | 7 |
| <i>Matter of Schrader</i> , 394 N.W.2d 796 (Minn. 1986) | 3, 10 |
| <i>Myers v. City of Oakdale</i> , 461 N.W.2d 242 (Minn. Ct. App. 1990)..... | 10 |
| <i>Nieszner v. St. Paul Sch. Dist. No. 625</i> , 643 N.W.2d 645 (Minn. Ct. App. 2002)..... | 12 |
| <i>Stafne v. City of Center City</i> , No. C1-98-835, 1998 WL 778931 (Minn. Ct. App. Nov. 10, 1998)..... | 4, 10 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>State ex rel. Laux v. Gallagher</i> , 527 N.W.2d 158 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995)..... | 7 |
| <i>Wagner v. Minneapolis Pub. Sch., Special Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 569 N.W.2d 529 (Minn. 1997) | 7 |
| <i>Welsh v. Welsh</i> , 775 N.W.2d 364 (Minn. Ct. App. 2009)..... | 11 |
| <i>Winberg v. Univ. of Minn.</i> , 499 N.W.2d 799 (Minn. 1993) | 12 |

STATUTES

| | |
|------------------------------------|----------------|
| Minn. Stat. § 44.08 | 6 |
| Minn. Stat. § 197.46 | 1, 2, 6, 7, 12 |
| Minn. Stat. § 484.01, subd. 2..... | 5, 6, 9, 10 |
| Minn. Stat. § 606.01 | 10 |
| Minn. Stat. § 645.17(1)..... | 11 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|---|
| 17 Stephen F. Befort, <i>Minnesota Practice-Employment Law & Practice</i> § 12.37(e) (2d ed. 2003)..... | 4 |
| MINN. CONST. art. VI, § 2 | 8 |

INDEX TO APPENDIX

City of Elk River v. Rollins,
No. C0-96-2393, 1997 WL 370461 (Minn. Ct. App. July 8, 1997).....R-1

City of St. Paul v. Carlisle,
No. C1-00-884, 2000 WL 1847716 (Minn. Ct. App. Dec. 19, 2000).....R-5

Brown v. St. Paul Dep't of Fire & Safety Servs.,
No. A04-757, 2004 WL 2940873 (Minn. Ct. App. Dec. 21, 2004).....R-9

Hanson v. City of St. Cloud,
No. C3-94-1993, 1995 WL 265073 (Minn. Ct. App. May 9, 1995).....R-13

Hinz v. City of Lakeland,
No. A06-1872, 2007 WL 2481021 (Minn. Ct. App. Aug. 31, 2007)R-17
